

No. 24-2020

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2024

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.,**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

*Team 40
Counsel for Petitioner
September 13, 2024*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

The Save Women’s Sports Act 1

Petitioner A.J.T...... 2

Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. NORTH GREENE’S SWSA VIOLATES TITLE IX BECAUSE ITS
DESIGNATION OF TEAM SPORTS BASED SOLELY ON BIOLOGICAL SEX
UNLAWFULLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST TRANSGENDER WOMEN.**..... 5

A. The Supreme Court’s Title VII ruling in Bostock applies to Title IX cases...... 6

*a. Clear legislative history and the prevalent application of Title VII jurisprudence to
Title IX cases demand that the Bostock decision apply to Title IX.*..... 6

*b. The Bostock holding applies to Title IX because the Court’s reasoning was not
dependent on a Title VII application.* 7

B. North Greene’s SWSA discriminates on the basis of sex in violation of Title IX. 11

<i>a. Transgender women are treated worse than those with whom they are similarly situated.</i>	11
<i>b. The sole contribution of the statute to North Greene’s sporting landscape is to preclude transgender women from competing in female sports.</i>	14
C. The Act’s discrimination has caused and will continue to cause harm to transgender women.	15
II. OFFERING SEPARATE BOYS’ AND GIRLS’ SPORTS TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX DETERMINED AT BIRTH VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTIONS CLAUSE.	16
A. North Greene’s SWSA imposes a sex-based classification.	17
B. North Greene’s SWSA further imposes a gender identity classification.	18
C. The SWSA does not pass heightened scrutiny.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	21
<u>UNITED STATES CODE</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	11
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	Passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	23
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558	24
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	13
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	21
<u>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES</u>	
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	11, 15, 17
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	Passim
<i>Chisholm v. St. Mary’s City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	15

<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	10, 17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	Passim
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	Passim
<i>Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 24
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Mabry v. State Bd. of Cmty. Colleges & Occupational Educ.</i> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987).....	10
<u>SECONDARY SOURCES</u>	
<i>Differentiate</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2020).....	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
N.G. Code § 22-3-4 <i>et.seq.</i>	9
